ADMINISTRATION

ORDINANCE NO.

FILE OF CITY COUNCIL

BILL NO. 96 - 2023

OCTOBER 18, 2023

An Ordinance of the City of Allentown, County of Lehigh and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, establishing and adopting the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund Budget for 2024 and amending Article 1131, Municipal Waste Storage, Collection and Disposal by increasing the Solid Waste Fee at Four Hundred and Ninety-Five (\$495) Dollars.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN:

SECTION ONE: That an appropriation in the sum of Eighteen Million Six Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Dollars (\$18,633,916) is hereby made to the Solid Waste Fund as more fully detailed in Exhibit A, "City of Allentown 2024 Budget."

SECTION TWO: That Section 1131.02, Authorization of City Contractor(s); Scope of Work; Fee, Subsection (C), Municipal Waste and Recycling Fee, of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Allentown, be and the same is hereby amended establishing the Solid Waste Fee at Four Hundred and Ninety-Five (\$495) Dollars.

SECTION THREE: That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance takes effect January 1, 2024.